
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 16 November 2017 

Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting  

(08:45 - 09:00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:00)   

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Budget 2018 - 19 

(09:00 - 09:45) (Pages 1 - 35)  

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children and Social Care 

Simon Dean, Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales  

Alan Brace, Director of Finance  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief - Draft budget 2018-19: Health, Wellbeing and Sport 

CYPE(5)-31-17 - Paper 1 - Welsh Government paper to the CYPE Committee 

on the Health, Wellbeing and Sport Main Expenditure Group 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Budget 2018 - 19 

(09:45 - 11:00) (Pages 36 - 127)  

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education   

Steve Davies, Director - Education Directorate  

Huw Morris, Director Skills - Higher Education and Lifelong Learning  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Attached Documents:  

Research Brief - Draft budget 2018-19: Education 

CYPE(5)-31-17- Paper 2 - Welsh Government paper to the CYPE Committee 

on the Education Main Expenditure Group 

4 Paper(s) to note 

(11:00)   

 

4.1 Welsh Government paper on skills and science budget lines (submitted to the 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee and Children, Young People 

and Education Committee jointly) 

 (Pages 128 - 150)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-31-17 - Paper to note 1 

 

4.2 Letter from Cwm Taf University Board - Perinatal Mental Health Report 

 (Pages 151 - 153)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-31-17 - Paper to note 2 

 

4.3 Letter from the Welsh Government - Community Focused Schools 

 (Pages 154 - 155)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-31-17 - Paper to note 3 

 

4.4 Letter from the Children's Commissioner - follow up to the meeting on the 

annual report on 18 October 

 (Pages 156 - 172)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-31-17 - Paper to note 4 



4.5 Letter from the Welsh Government - Learner Travel 

 (Pages 173 - 184)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-31-17 - Paper to note 5 

 

4.6 Letter from the Welsh Government - follow up to general scrutiny session on 

HE and FE on 18 October 

 (Pages 185 - 187)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-31-17 - Paper to note 6 

 

4.7 Letter to the Welsh Government - funding for Governors Wales 

 (Pages 188 - 191)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-31-17 - Paper to note 7 

 

4.8 Letter from the Chair to the Welsh Government - further follow-up to general 

scrutiny session on 20 July 

 (Pages 192 - 194)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-31-17 - Paper to note 8 

 

4.9 Letter from the Royal College of Psychiatrists in Wales - Perinatal Mental 

Health Report 

 (Pages 195 - 196)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-31-17 - Paper to note 9 

 

 

 



4.10 Committee Forward Work Programme 

 (Pages 197 - 198)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-31-17- Paper to note 10 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting. 

(11:00)   

 

6 Welsh Government draft budget 2018 - 19 - consideration of the 

evidence 

(11:00 - 11:45)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CYPE(5)-31-17 – Paper 1  

Children, Young People and Education Committee  
 
From:    Welsh Government 
Date:     8 November 2017 
Venue:  Senedd Cardiff Bay 
Title:     Scrutiny of Draft Budget 2018-19 
 
1. Purpose 
 
The Committee’s Chair wrote to the Cabinet Secretary for Health Well-being & 
Sport on 3rd August inviting him and the Minister for Social Services and 
Public Heal
[...]

Implementation will then continue beyond the 2018-19 financial year, 
corresponding with the coming into force arrangements for different aspects of 
the Act. 
 
5. Children’s Rights and Equalities 
 
Impact Assessments 
 
We have not undertaken a specific Child Rights Impact Assessment on the 
budget changes for the HW&S portfolio. It will be for NHS organisations to 
undertake local CRIAs when developing their detailed medium term plans 
taking account of the additional investment provided in this budget. 
 
Equalities, sustainability and the Welsh Language 
 
All programme publications and promotional materials we produce are printed 
bilingually, all services to families are provided bilingually and all of our social 

Pack Page 24



3 

 

media communications are posted bilingually. NHS organisations are also 
covered by Welsh Language Standards. 
 
We cover issues of equality and prevention later in this paper. 
 
Wellbeing and Future Generations Act 
 
The First Minister published ‘Prosperity for all – the national strategy’ in 
September. It sets the aims of this Government and provides clarity about 
how we want Government and delivery partners to be part of a new approach 
to delivering priorities. The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 supports the Welsh Government and delivery partners in making these 
important changes to the way we work. 
 
The strategy sets out 12 revised well-being objectives and the steps we 
propose to take to meet them. Together with the well-being statement 
published alongside the strategy, these objectives set out the areas where the 
Welsh Government can make the greatest contribution to the seven well-
being goals for Wales and provide the basis for strong partnerships with 
others. 
 
By continuing to increase our investment in NHS Wales, the Welsh 
Government is taking account of the Act in terms of ensuring the long term 
sustainability of health services. Within our portfolio, we have used the Act as 
a
[...]
ngle point of contact via freephone, instant messaging 
and text.  Meic is monitored on a quarterly basis through contract 
management meetings and KPIs.  Currently options for the future delivery of 

Pack Page 38



17 

 

the service are being considered to ensure it aligns with developments under 
the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act. 
  
Safeguarding 
 
We established the National Independent Safeguarding Board under the 
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 to work with Safeguarding 
Children Boards and Safeguarding Adult Boards to drive improvement; to 
report on the adequacy and effectiveness of arrangements to safeguard 
children and adults and make recommendations to Ministers about how 
arrangements could be improved. We provide secretariat and support the 
work programme of the Board valued at £0.200 million per year. 
 
We support National and regional events during safeguarding week, valued at 
£22,000 to raise awareness of safeguarding and related issues. 
We will provide generic training for practitioners in delivering Child and Adult 
Practice Reviews valued at £45,000. 
 
We will provide £0.100 million grant to Cardiff and Vale Safeguarding Board to 
deliver the National Protection Procedures arising from the Social Services 
and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 and related subordinate legislation and 
guidance to assist better protection for children and adults at risk of abuse, 
neglect or other forms of harm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and 
Sport 
 
Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Social Services and Public Health 
 

Pack Page 39



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 36

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

From: Welsh Government 

Date: 16th November 2017 

Time: 09.15 -10.45 

Title: Evidence paper on the Draft Budget 2018-19 - Education Main 
Expenditure Group (MEG)  

Introduction 

1.
[...]
r for Lifelong Learning 
and Welsh Language being provided no later than November of this year and 
the NYSS Board being in place by Spring 2018.   
 

172. In terms of the NVYO grant I can confirm that funding for a further two years 
has been agreed in principle and the process of application is underway with 
applications from voluntary organisations across Wales being considered in 
November 2017. 

 
 

Pack Page 111



33 
 

 
 
 
Summary 
 

173. The Education MEG Draft Budget for 2018-19 is presented to the Committee 
for consideration. 
 

Kirsty Williams AM 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 
 

Pack Page 112



ANNEX A 
 
Action level summary 

 

 As requested by the Committee, a summary of draft budget changes by Action 
relevant to this Committee is provided below.   As detailed in paragraph 3, the 
summary reflects changes from the revised baseline for 2018-19 in order to 
enable a meaningful comparison.   

 

Literacy and Numeracy Action 
 
2018-19 
Revised 
Baseline 

 
£000 

Budget Changes 
and 

Reprioritisation 
 

£000 

2018-19  
New Plans 

Draft Budget 
 

£000 

Budget 
Changes and 

Reprioritisation 
 

£000 

2019-20  
New Plans 

Draft Budget 
 

£000 

4,456 3,000 7,456 -900 6,556 

 

 The budget funds a range of interventions to support the agenda of improving 
literacy and numeracy skills of children and young people. Funding within this 
Action specifically supports the implementation of actions set out in the National 
Literacy and Numeracy Programme; however literacy and numeracy are 
embedded across the delivery of education policies.   The budget also supports 
the development and delivery of Reading and Numeracy Tests. 

  

 The support offer for literacy and numeracy is already delivered in an effective 
and efficient method by consortia through the Education Improvement Grant, 
which has within its remit the priorities of literacy and numeracy.   This adds 
substantially to the total support offered for these skills in 
[...]
0 10,000 153,890

1,851,221 1,593,121 1,579,148 -40,736 1,538,412 1,565,660 68,278 1,633,938 1,601,622 10,812 1,612,434 143,890 10,000 153,890

-51,590 -123,760 -104,958 0 -104,958 -104,958 -23,424 -128,382 -128,382 -10,017 -138,399 0 0 0

421,991 522,873 513,397 0 513,397 513,397 145,042 658,439 658,439 158,044 816,483 0 0 0

370,401 399,113 408,439 0 408,439 408,439 121,618 530,057 530,057 148,027 678,084 0 0 0

2,221,622 1,992,234 1,987,587 -40,736 1,946,851 1,974,099 189,896 2,163,995 2,131,679 158,839 2,290,518 143,890 10,000 153,890

Estate and IT Provision

Total Careers Wales AME

CAPITAL BUDGET

RESOURCE BUDGET - Annually Managed Expenditure

Total Post-16 learner support

Total Estate and IT Provision

Total Careers Wales

EDUCATION - TOTAL BUDGET

Total Resource & Capital

Resource AME

Capital AME

Total AME

Capital  (No Capital Baseline)

EDUCATION - TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET

Total Post-16 learner support

EDUCATION - TOTAL RESOURCE AME BUDGET

CAPITAL BUDGET - Annually Managed Expenditure

Total Post-16 learner support

EDUCATION - TOTAL CAPITAL AME BUDGET

EDUCATION - SUMMARY

Resource

2

P
ack P

age 125



 

CYPE(5)-31-17 – Paper to note 1- Welsh Government paper on skills and science 

budget lines (submitted to the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee and 

Children, Young People and Education Committee jointly) 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee and Children, Young People and 
Education Committee 
 
Date: 9th November 2017 

Time: 10:00-11:00 

Title: Evidence paper on the Draft Budget 2018-19 – to be presented to the 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee and Children, Young People and 
Education Committee 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
This paper provides information to the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee and the Children, Young People and Education Committee on the 
Minister for Skills & Science portfolio proposals outlined in Draft Budget 2018-19. 
The Draft Budget was published as part of a two stage proce
[...]
254 1,254  

Innovation Centres and R&D 
Facilities 

- - 945 945  - 1,200 1,200  - 1,200 1,200  

Academia & Business 
Collaboration 

11,739  62  1,550 1,612  62  1,550 1,612  62  1,550 1,612  

Action: Innovation 11,739  62  3,749 3,811  62  4,004 4,066  62  4,004 4,066  

Science 871  539  4,022 4,561  - 4,654 4,654  - 4,874 4,874  

Action: Science 871  539  4,022 4,561  - 4,654 4,654  - 4,874 4,874  

Public Sector Broadband 
Aggregation 

- - 5,000 5,000  - 0 - - 0 - 

ICT Infrastructure Operations 20,550  7,500  0 7,500  1,500  0 1,500  19,500  0 19,500  

Action: 
Deliver ICT 
Infrastructure 

20,550  7,500  5,000 12,500  1,500  0 1,500  19,500  0 19,500  

TOTAL   42,871 11,706  11,256 22,962  3,562  7,456 11,018  20,562  8,679 29,241  

 

P
ack P

age 150



 

CYPE(5)-31-17 – Paper to note 2 - Letter from Cwm Taf University Board - 

Perinatal Mental Health Report 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Your ref/eich cyf: 

Our ref/ein cyf: 

Date/Dyddiad: 30/10/17 

Tel/ffôn: 01443 443443 6376  

Dept/adran: Maternity 

Email/ebost:  

Julie.evans4@wales.nhs.uk   

 

 

FAO Lynne Neagle 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

 

Dear Ms Neagle  

 

Thank you very much for taking time at the Launch of the Perinatal Report to 

listen to our concerns regarding the inaccuracy of the information supplied by 

MIND to the committee regarding the Perinatal Mental health services 

provided by Cwm Taf UHB. 

Please see below the comprehensive written response from CTUHB to the 

inquiry, alongside the inaccurate information provided by MIND which has 

been highlighted in yellow for ease of reference. 

 

Perinatal mental health in Wales (October 2017) page 49: 

  

145. While the RCPsych,191 RCGPs,192 and RCMidwives193 confirmed that 

perinatal mental health issues feature in initial training, they all acknowledged 

that more could be done both in terms of initial training and continuous 

professional devel
[...]
 a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf / Our ref: MA(P)/KW/3712/17 

Lynne Neagle AM 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

23rd October 2017 

Dear Lynne, 

Thank you for your letter of 28 September following the Children, Young People and 
Education Committee’s consideration of my letter of 24 July with respect to community 
focused schools. 

You requested clarification of the following areas which I will address in turn: 

 Whether Circular 34/03 remains operational and if so, what assessment has been
made of the extent to which our delivery partners are following the guidance?

Circular 34/03 is still relevant and will be used when we take forward the
commitments outlined in Prosperity for All  to establish community learning
centres and to ensure that schools take on a more wide-ranging role as
community hubs.

The guidance will be a useful point of reference for headteachers, governing
bodies and the wider community.

 Whether the definition of community focused schools is still current

This definition is still appropriate.  Community focused schools will form a critical
part of community learning centres.  These new models will not just be about
buildings but about service provision delivered from those buildings; for example,
providing extended services with childcare, parenting support, family learning and
community access to facilities built around the school day.

CYPE(5)-31-17 – Paper to note 3 - Letter from the Welsh Government - Community 
Focused Schools

Pack Page 154

Agenda Item 4.3

mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


It is important that schools connect with the community that surrounds them and 
that the school team of the headteacher, teaching staff and governing body play 
their part in enabling joined up work to move forward. 
 

 The inclusion of specific criteria within the conditions for 21
st
 Century Schools 

funding and Estyn’s inspection fr
[...]
 this, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

I would like to extend my gratitude, once again, to you and your members for a stimulating 
discussion around my Annual Report. 

With best wishes, 

Sally Holland 
Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

CYPE(5)-31-17 – Paper to note 4 - Letter from the Children's Commissioner - follow 
up to the meeting on the annual report on 18 October

Pack Page 156

Agenda Item 4.4

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/comm/170214-childrens-rights-impact-assessment.pdf


  
Page 1 

 
  

 

 
Children’s Rights Impact Assessment (CRIA) Template  

 

 
Title / Piece 
of work: 
 

Potential phasing out  of Communities First and the new approach to Resilient 
Communities (updated after engagement and analysis) 

Related SF / 
LF number  
(if applicable) 

MA-(C)CS/0003/17 
 

 
Name of 
Official: 
 

Laura Reed/Richard Self/Amelia John/Zoe Holland 

 
Department: 
 

Communities Division, EPS 

 
Date: 
 

30/1/2017 

 
Signature: 
 

 

 

Please complete the CRIA and retain it for your records on iShare. You may be asked to provide this 
document at a later stage to evidence that you have complied with the duty to have due regard to 
children’s rights e.g. Freedom of Information access requests, monitoring purposes or to inform 
reporting to the NAfW. 
 
Upon completion you should also forward a copy of the CRIA to the Measure Implementation Team 
for monitoring purposes using the dedicated mailbox CRIA@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 
If officials are not sure about whether to complete a CRIA, they should err on the side of caution and 
seek advice from the Measure Implementation Team by forwarding any questions to our mailbox 
CRIA@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 
You may wish to cross-reference with other impact assessments undertaken. 
  

NB. All CRIAs undertaken on legislation must be published alongside the relevant piece of work on 
the WG website. All other CRIAs must be listed in the WG CRIA newsletter and must be made 
available upon requ
[...]
ensure 
consistency.  The changes did not relate to the risk assessments for walked routes to school. 

You also asked about a review of the guidance in light of the Additional Learning Needs and 
Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill.  The guidance will require review and revision in due course in order 
to ensure that it is consistent with the new statutory system of support for children and young people 
with additional learning needs introduced by the Bill. Whilst undertaking that review, officials will 
consider whether any aspect of the guidance requires strengthening in relation to these learners. 
The review will also ensure that the learner travel guidance and the new Additional Learning Needs 
Code are consistent in the information they provide.  

25 October 2017 

CYPE(5)-31-17 – Paper to note 5 - Letter from the Welsh Government - Learner Travel 

Pack Page 173

Agenda Item 4.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales


 

 

I remain committed to ensuring the safety of all learner travellers.  This is not limited to the safety of 
the routes they take to school but also through promoting active travel to provide learners with long 
term benefits in health and well-being.  

 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ken Skates AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 174



Pack Page 175



Pack Page 176



Pack Page 177



Pack Page 178



Pack Page 179



Pack Page 180



Pack Page 181



Pack Page 182



Pack Page 183



Pack Page 184



Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru 

  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA(P) KW/3248/17 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 

31 October 2017 

Dear Lynne, 

Following the Minister for Lifelong Learning & Welsh Language and my attendance at 
committee on 18 October, I agreed to provide you with further information on two separate 
issues, namely: 

 The calculations underpinning the additional £10m that would be made available to
HEFCW following the Statement of 18 October on Student Finance; and

 A note of the views of Universities on the Welsh Baccalaureate.

Additional funding to Universities in Wales 

My written statement of 18 October confirmed that the maximum tuition fee in Wales would 

remain at £9,000. The statement acknowledged that this may cause some short-term 

challenges within our university sector and that financial plans will have included additional 

income from increased tuition fees.  

To help our institutions deal with any immediate issues arising from the tuition fee changes, 

I allocated HEFCW an additional £10m. I did not confirm which financial year the additional 

money would be allocated as I am still discussing the implications with the Cabinet 

Secretary for Finance and Local Government and the Higher Education Funding Council for 

Wales. 

However, as confirmed at the committee meeting, I attach the initial estimate that I used to 

calculate the additional allocation: 

Analysis of full-time undergraduate fee scenarios for 

CYPE(5)-31-17 - Paper to note 6 - Letter from the Welsh Government - follow up to 
general scrutiny session on HE and FE on 18 October

Pack Page 185

Agenda Item 4.6

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.W
[...]
ised as they take their next steps.  
 
As an internationally recognised and benchmarked qualification, we would therefore expect 
all UK universities to accept the reformed Welsh Baccalaureate - Advanced Skills Challenge 
Certificate as part of future entry requirements or as part of an alternative offer within  
universities and their departments.  
 

In May, I wrote to all university Vice Chancellors to seek assurance that their institutions 
would accept  the reformed Welsh Baccalaureate - Advanced Skills Challenge Certificate 
(WBQ) as part of their future entry requirements or as part of an alternative offer. My 
officials are working with universities, including the Russell Group universities, to make sure 
that Welsh learners taking the WBQ are not disadvantaged when it comes to entry onto HE 
courses. 
 

Pack Page 186



 

 

Universities, including Oxford and Cambridge, are clear that they value the WBQ and are 
taking an increasingly flexible approach to recognising it in their offers. The majority of HE 
institutions broadly recognise the WBQ as an appropriate qualification, although some 
universities and courses do not count it towards their entry requirements.  
 
We keep the WBQ under review to ensure it remains rigorous and useful. Qualifications 
Wales will be publishing a review of the WBQ in the autumn term. 
 
Yours sincerely  

 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Pack Page 187



 

CYPE(5)-31-17 – Paper to note 7 - Letter to the Welsh Government – funding 

for Governors Wales 

Mrs K Williams 
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 
02 November 2017 
 
Dear Ms Kirsty Williams  
 

Funding for Governor Wales 
 
 
I have been a governor for nearly 30 years in both primary and secondary schools 
and have held positions of Chair and Vice Chair of the full governing body and Chair 
of various committees. I was Clerk to the governors for eight years when a governo
[...]
rmation on the points listed below.  

1. Children’s rights

In your letter of 14 September you state that there is ‘no evidence’ that a general due

regard duty to the UNCRC would have a positive impact in terms of improved

outcomes. In reaching its recommendation for there to be a duty of due regard to the

UNCRC on the face of the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill

(‘ALNET Bill’), the Committee considered evidence on the impact of children’s rights

approaches to service delivery and a range of information submitted by key

stakeholders. As an example, I attach a briefing by UNICEF, made available to the

Committee during Stage One of the ALNET Bill, in support of their rights respecting

schools programme, which draws on UK and international evidence on the impact of

children’s rights approaches to education.

The Committee would welcome further clarification on: 

 whether your statement that there is ‘no evidence’ that a general due regard duty 

would have a positive impact on outcomes applies to the Welsh Government’s own 

due regard duty under the Rights of the Children and Young Persons (Wales) 

Measure 2011. 

 the impact of the due regard duty within the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) 

Act 2014. 

 the basis for the Welsh Government’s current policy position on the due regard 

duty. 

CYPE(5)-31-17 - Paper to note 8 - Letter from the Chair to the Welsh Government - further follow-up to 
general scrutiny session on 20 July                

Pack Page 192

Agenda Item 4.8

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s67735/18%20October%202017.html?CT=2


2. Child Rights Impact Assessments (CRIAs)

You state in your letter of 14 September that the purpose of a CRIA is to help Welsh

Government officials (i) consider the impact of proposed laws, policy and budgetary

decisions on children and their rights, and (ii) brief Ministers on impacts accordingly. The

Welsh Government’s Children’s Rights Scheme explains how Minis
[...]
ing 

support and treatment, and the impact of the third sector.  

During the inquiry, the College provided detailed written and oral evidence in 

collaboration with our members. Our main concern has always been the closure of the 

Mother and Baby Unit - the difficulties around securing beds in England, the length of 

time that this takes, and the disruption that this causes to patients. Patients will recover 

quicker if they can be admitted promptly, closer to home, and with their babies.  

Witnesses to the inquiry agreed on this point and we are pleased that the Assembly has 
recommended that a unit is opened to serve everyone in Wales (Recommendation 3).  

We are delighted that Welsh Government has developed a positive approach to 

supporting perinatal mental health services. Now all areas in Wales have dedicated 

community services which are able to reach a greater number of women and can also 

provide better training for junior doctors and consultants interested in perinatal mental 

health. The funding has either boosted existing services or created new ones so naturally 

variations in the quality of service delivery exist. We therefore support the reports 

recommendation to provide additional funding to Health Boards to better address 

variation so that service development and quality improvement can be achieved by 
expanding existing teams (Recommendation 9). 

As clinicians, we often see many GPs reluctant to prescribe medication to pregnant or 

breastfeeding women. We see a general lack of awareness around the importance of 

medication and how the risks for and against medicating are taken into account. We 

CYPE(3)-31-17 - Paper to note 9 - Letter from the Royal College of Psychiatrists 
in Wales - Perinatal Mental Health Report 

Pack Page 195

Agenda Item 4.9



welcome recommendation “that the Welsh Government ensure Health Boards have in 

place established standards, advice and guidance on [psychiatric] medication during 

pregnancy an
[...]
ucation Committee 

 Llinos Madeley, Clerk to the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Pack Page 196

http://www.rcpsych.ac.uk/workinpsychiatry/qualityimprovement/ccqiprojects/perinatal/perinatalqualitynetwork.aspx
http://www.rcpsych.ac.uk/workinpsychiatry/qualityimprovement/ccqiprojects/perinatal/perinatalqualitynetwork.aspx


CYPE(5)-31-17 – Paper to note 10 - Committee Forward Work Programme 

 

 

Children, Young People and Education Committee – Forward Work Programme* 

*This FWP is based on current available information and is subject to change. Members and their staff will be informed if substantive changes are 

required.  

Meeting Date Agenda Items 

Wednesday 22 

November  

PUBLIC SESSION 

09.30 – 12.40 - The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - evidence panels: 

 T4CYP - Carol Shillabeer and Professor Dame Sue Bailey  

 Children’s Commissioner for Wales  

PRIVATE SESSION  

12.40 – 12.55 - Draft Budget - draft report  

Thursday 30 

November  

PRIVATE SESSION  

09.30 – 09.45 - The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People – analysis of survey results 

PUBLIC SESSION 

09.45 – 13.30 – The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - evidence panels: 

 Teaching Unions – NAHT and ASCL 

 ADEW 

 Ysgol Pen y Bryn  

13.30 – 14.15 – Flying Start: outreach – authors of evaluations of 2013 and 2017 - TBC 

14.15 – 15.00 – Flying Start: outreach – Minister for Children and Social Care - TBC 

15.00 – 15.20 – wash-up – evidence sessions  

Wednesday 6 

December  

PUBLIC SESSION 

09.30 – 10.30 - Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report  

10.45 – 12.30 – Cabinet Secretary for Education and Professor Donaldson – latest curriculum development  

Thursday 14 

December  

PUBLIC SESSION 

09.30 – 12.45 - The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - evidence panels: 

 Royal College of Psychiatrists 

 British Psychological Society and the Applied Psychologists in Health National Specialists Advisory 

P
ack P

age 197

A
genda Item

 4.10



Group 

 Time to Change, Barnardo’s and Action for Children 

12.45 – 13.00 – wash-up 

RECESS – Monday 18 December – Friday 5 January 

Wednesday 10 

January  

09.30 – 12.00 - The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - evidence panels: TBC 

 

Thursday 18 

January 

09.30 – 15.00 – The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People – evidence panels: TBC 

 

Wednesday 24 

January  

09.30 – 12.00 - The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People - evidence panels: TBC 

 
  P

ack P
age 198


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Budget 2018 - 19
	CYPE(5)-31-17 - Paper 1 - Welsh Government paper to the CYPE Committee on the Health, Wellbeing and Sport Main Expenditure Group

	3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Budget 2018 - 19
	CYPE(5)-31-17- Paper 2 - Welsh Government paper to the CYPE Committee on the Education Main Expenditure Group

	4.1 Welsh Government paper on skills and science budget lines (submitted to the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee and Children, Young People and Education Committee jointly)
	4.2 Letter from Cwm Taf University Board - Perinatal Mental Health Report
	4.3 Letter from the Welsh Government - Community Focused Schools
	4.4 Letter from the Children's Commissioner - follow up to the meeting on the annual report on 18 October
	4.5 Letter from the Welsh Government - Learner Travel
	4.6 Letter from the Welsh Government - follow up to general scrutiny session on HE and FE on 18 October
	4.7 Letter to the Welsh Government - funding for Governors Wales
	4.8 Letter from the Chair to the Welsh Government - further follow-up to general scrutiny session on 20 July
	4.9 Letter from the Royal College of Psychiatrists in Wales - Perinatal Mental Health Report
	4.10 Committee Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 November 

2017 

Meeting time: 08.51 - 11.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4316 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Minister for Children and Social 

Care 

Simon Dean, Welsh Government 

Alan Brace, Welsh Government 

Steve Davies, Welsh Government 

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Huw Morris, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/507da77e-376c-4a44-934d-d4ffa81ba9c7?autostart=True


Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Committee. Apologies were received from Michelle 

Brown, Julie Morgan and Llyr Gruffydd. There were no substitutions. 

1.2 Under SO 17.24, Darren Millar AM declared he was a parent of pupils in 

Denbighshire and a member of a governing body with a budget deficit.   

 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Budget 2018 - 19  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Government on the draft budget.  

 

3 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Budget 2018 - 19  

3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Government on the draft budget. The 

Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide the following:  

 

 Welsh Government correspondence with Powys and Denbighshire local 

authorities regarding the management of school reserves; 

 Breakdown of the £25 million allocation of the Raising School Standards BEL for 

the 2018/19 financial year; 

 Further information on the sufficiency of Local Authority and regional consortia 

support for governors;  

 Update on the regional working review in the context of school governance;  

 Note on the new memorandum of understanding around the expenditure of the 

EIG; 

 Update on the number of local authority applications to reduce infant class sizes 

by local authority. 

 



4 Paper(s) to note  

The papers were noted. 

 

4.1 Welsh Government paper on skills and science budget lines (submitted to the 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee and Children, Young People and 

Education Committee jointly)  

4.2 Letter from Cwm Taf University Board - Perinatal Mental Health Report  

4.3 Letter from the Welsh Government - Community Focused Schools  

4.4 Letter from the Children's Commissioner - follow up to the meeting on the annual 

report on 18 October  

4.5 Letter from the Welsh Government - Learner Travel  

4.6 Letter from the Welsh Government - follow up to general scrutiny session on HE 

and FE on 18 October  

4.7 Letter to the Welsh Government - funding for Governors Wales  

4.8 Letter from the Chair to the Welsh Government - further follow-up to general 

scrutiny session on 20 July  

4.9 Letter from the Royal College of Psychiatrists in Wales - Perinatal Mental Health 

Report  

4.10 Committee Forward Work Programme  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting.  

The Motion was agreed.  

6 Welsh Government draft budget 2018 - 19 - consideration of the 

evidence  

The Committee discussed the evidence sessions.  


